Full year sportsbook stakes declined 9% with H1 staking 30% lower year on year with a subsequent 13% increase in H2. The irregular
sporting calendar and sustained period of favourable sports results both influenced half yearly staking trends. We believe that H2
growth is more reflective of the underlying trend in the business, with record levels of customer engagement since the start of the
2020/2021 football season.

Sales and marketing costs increased 3% during 2020 to £160m, with marketing spend decreasing as a percentage of net revenue by
around 500 basis points to 16.4%. This reflected the fact that revenues were boosted by positive sports results and the cancellation
of some marketing spend during sports’ hiatus in H1.

While other operating costs increased 18% as we invested to support the expansion of the business, we benefitted from material
operating leverage on revenue growth of 32%. The efficiencies in marketing and other operating costs has resulted in Adjusted
EBITDA margin of 40.1% for 2020, a 570 basis point improvement on 2019.

46 Flutter Entertainment plc Annual Report & Accounts 2020

Strategic report

Operating and financial review continued

Australia4,7

 FY FY  CC
 2020 2019 Change Change
Pro forma £m £m % A$%

Sportsbook stakes 9,713 6,751 +44% +46%

Sportsbook net revenue margin 11.1% 10.1% +100bps +100bps

Revenue 1,075 681 +58% +59%
Cost of sales (520) (299) +74% +76%

Cost of sales as a % of net revenue 48.4% 43.9% +450bps +450bps

Gross profit 555 382 +45% +47%
Sales and marketing (129) (124) +4% +5%

Contribution 426 258 +65% +66%
Other operating costs (108) (96) +12% +14%

Adjusted EBITDA1,2 318 161 +97% +98%

Adjusted EBITDA margin 29.6% 23.7% +590bps +570bps
Depreciation and amortisation (30) (30) +1% +2%

Adjusted1 operating profit 288 131 +119% +119%

Australia Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 FY 20

Average monthly players ‘000s 581 611  876  1,109 794
 Average monthly players5 YoY% +9% -2% +39% +53% +26%

Australia encompassed Sportsbet and BetEasy online brands, migrating to a single brand, Sportsbet, in September 2020.

Revenue grew by 59% in 2020 to £1,075m with excellent operating leverage resulting in Adjusted EBITDA growth of 98%.

Strong top line growth was driven by the addition of over 675,000 new players as Sportsbet benefited from a significant channel shift
of retail customers to online. Momentum in customer growth accelerated as the year progressed. A condensed calendar of marquee
sporting events such as the Spring Racing Carnival and State of Origin series saw average monthly players grow by 46% in H2 to more

[…]

7

+1
2%

1,
55

8
1,

23
9

+2
6%

1,
10

9
72

4
+5

3%
1,

49
0

96
2

+5
5%

7,
64

2
5,

78
8

+3
2%

1	�
Fl

ut
te

r’s
 c

om
bi

na
tio

n
w

ith
 T

SG
 c

om
pl

et
ed

 o
n

M
ay

 5
 2

02
0.

 T
he

 p
ro

 fo
rm

a
m

on
th

ly
 p

la
ye

r d
at

a
pr

es
en

te
d

sh
ow

 G
ro

up
 p

la
ye

rs
 w

ith
 T

SG
 in

cl
ud

ed
 fo

r a
 fu

ll 1
2-

m
on

th
 p

er
io

d
in

 b
ot

h
20

19
 a

nd
 2

02
0.

 T
he

 p
ro

 fo
rm

a
da

ta
 in

cl
ud

es
 a

 1
2-

m
on

th
 c

on
tr

ib
ut

io
n

fr
om

 A
dj

ar
ab

et
 in

 2
01

9
(c

om
pl

et
io

n
da

te
:

Fe
b

1
20

19
).

Annual Report & Accounts 2020 Flutter Entertainment plc 51

Strategic report

Appendix 3: Reconciliation of previously reported TSG results to Flutter pro forma results
Financial Year 2019, unaudited

TSG
Reported

 (US$m)

Legacy
TSG

pro forma
 (£m)

Legacy
 Flutter

pro forma *
(£m)

Total
Flutter

pro forma
 (£m)

Per Flutter
policies
 (US$m)

Adjustments (US$m)

1 2 3

   PPB*

Total revenue

 N/A

 1,323  1,323
Cost of sales   (355) (355)

Gross profit   968  968
Total operating costs   (578) (578)

Adjusted EBITDA   390  390

UK   SBG

Total revenue  947 — (8) —  939  736

 N/A

 736
Cost of sales (292) —  32 — (260) (203) (203)

Gross profit  655  —  24 —  679  533  533
Total operating costs (330) — (24) (2) (357) (280) (280)

Adjusted EBITDA  325  — — (2)  322  253  253

International   PokerStars

Total revenue  1,312 (12) — —  1,300  1,018

 N/A

 1,018
Cost of sales (297)  12  7 — (278) (217) (217)

Gross profit  1,015 (0)  7 —  1,022  801  801
Total operating costs (410)  37 (7) (0) (382) (298) (298)

Adjusted EBITDA  605  37 — (0)  641  503  503

Australia   Australia

Total revenue  274 —  25 —  300  235  446  681
Cost of sales (104) — (45) — (150) (117) (182) (299)

Gross profit  170  — (20) —  150  118  264  382
Total operating costs (126) —  20 (1) (107) (84) (137) (221)

Adjusted EBITDA  44  — — (1)  43  34  127  161

US   US

Total revenue

 N/A

 12 — —  12  10  376  386
Cost of sales (12)  2 — (11) (8) (116) (124)

Gross profit  0  2 —  2  1  261  262
Total operating costs (38) (2) (19) (59) (47) (297) (343)

Adjusted EBITDA (38) — (19) (57) (45) (36) (82)

Corporate   Corporate costs

Total revenue (5) —  5 — — — — —
Cost of sales — — — — — — — —

Gross profit (5) —  5 — — — — —
Total operating costs (48)  2 (5) (55) (106) (82) (55) (137)

Adjusted EBITDA (53)  2 — (55) (106) (82) (55) (137)

Group   Group

Total revenue  2,528 —  23 —  2,551  1,999  2,145  4,144
Cost of sales (693) — (5) — (698) (546) (652) (1,198)

Gross profit  1,835 —  18 —  1,854  1,453  1,493  2,946
Total operating costs (914) — (18) (77) (1,010) (790) (1,067) (1,857)

Adjusted EBITDA  921 — — (77)  844  663  426  1,089

52 Flutter Entertainment plc Annual Report & Accounts 2020

Strategic report

Operating and financial review continued

Adjustments:
1.	 TSG US financials: These were previously reported within TSG International and ‘Corporate’, they have now moved to Flutter’s US division. This increases the profitability of

International and increases the loss in the US. The net EBITDA impact of this change is nil.
2.	 Accounting treatment adjustments: reclassifications with nil net impact on Adjusted EBITDA at a Group level,

Revenue recognition: The most material change here is in Australia where TSG reported revenue excluding Goods and Services Tax (“GST”). Flutter includes GST within revenue with a